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Mr, Charlea E, Dagenett,

Supervisor of Indian Employment.
My de r Mr. Dagenett:

Your per diem allowance has been 
increased from |3.00 to $3.50, effective

• October 39, 1319.
Sincerely your3

u-m-3
CATO SELLS, 

Commisaioner.
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Mr. Charles page nett,

Supervisor of Indian Employment.

My dear Mr. Dagenett:

In order that your accounts may be properly 

audited, you are requested to submit regularly at 

the end of each month a report of all leave taken 

by you during the month . if it is necessary for 

you to take sick leave; your request therefor should 

he accompanied by a certificate from your attending 

physio lan.

Form 5-4500, for requesting leave, and form 

5-450P, for reporting leave taken, may be obtained 

from the school or agency to which you are assigned.

Very truly yours,

7-OR-3
Assistant Commissioner.



SUBJECT:

(COPY)
5—357

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

SUPERVISOR OF INDIAN EMPLOYMENT

WASHINGTON

MEMORANDUM

6—5221

-Travel Order

DATE:

—November-17-^-1-918.------

Mrs.McCoy

My travel order calls for my return to Head­
quarters November 20th., but owing to the fact that such 
a large number of the boys are here and many will remain 
until December 1st, and now that we are in the midst of 
the Influenza Epidemic, it will be necessary for me to 
remain here until January 1st, and I wish you would re­
quest an extension of Travel Order accordingly.

(Signed) Dagenett,

Supervisor



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Offico ofIndian Affairs

Washington

The Secretary of the Interior.

Sir:

In accordance with the act of March Z, 1895 (28 Stats., 

808) , requiring that all bonds "be examined at least every two 

years/' I have to report that the bond of ..Gharloa.IU Dagonstt, 
9uperriaor of Indian ^loymer.t, ?

c 
as ....Supervisor and Special Disbursing...Agent.r

datedU>JLS06*

in the amount of $ 10,000 has been examined as to the suf­

ficiency of its sureties and amount, and has been found to be 

'sufficient.

The surety on this bond is Casi3al.tX-Cflu.----------------------

Very respectfully,

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Approved and forwarded to the SECRETARY OF THE TREASURE.

Carlon for Indian Offiws HOPKINS.
Assistant Secretary.
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RECORD OF EMPLOYEES IN INDIAN SERVICE

Name (in full) . .........................................
(Sur/ame first. For women indicate Miss or Mrs.)

Position
Salary ^f&CC.<2. ./¥&/■.. ................................................................

Birth date: . Z^.. Year.. . .. .Month...................... .Day..

Date of original appointment in U.S. Government Service, with
entrance grade and salary. /} J

Temporary ......................................... Permanent ^rry.. Ct

Total length of service in U. S. Government

State, Territory or foreign country)
of birth, (do not give town) ) . ......................

Race ............................................................................. z............. 7?/^^.

Marital condition . .. .?*? .............................. ..................

If married female, are you married to a citizen of the United States ............

If naturalized give date and place of naturalization . .TTTrh........ 7.~vnT. 

If not naturalized, have you filed your declaration of intention..T.

If so, when and where . .hnrTrrrrT. . hmTmt’.. 777... rrr~.................................................

... o ----------
Were your parents native born or naturalized citizens: ............................. .. ..............

Do you claim citizenship by reason of naturalization of your parents .............

If so, give date and place of their naturalization .'TTTVtTl................ 

State your age at the time of naturalization .......................................................................

Have you rendered naval or military service in any foreign country .ZZ’?....

Have you any property or other interests in any foreign country . tVCP...........

If so, state place and nature thereof >^rrhwrrrwrw;........................................................

Appointed from: State Congressional district ................................

Place of /employment: City • • State .......

(8529)
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3-1 nd. 
UioC.

r. Chas. Dagenott, .• upervlsor.
Hooxy Ford, Colorado

Jif dear yr. 'Dags nett:
Your travel order 1® hereby extended from

>optefflber twentieth to Koveauer twentieth, that yoU
i

ms; give farther attention to the boot fieid work 
Boeky Ford, Colorado, and Garden Citj?, Kammc, smL

i. 
return by wa,, of etroll, llohigan, and Indians

F»
Indlna, if necessary to supervise the work of Indian® 
employed in tractor end autossobile factories at theee 
points.

Ver,,, truly youre,
j

}

■>-03-17

(Signed) E. B- »ritt
Ass istant Coiamiesioner.

I



SUPERVISOR OF INDIAN EMPLOYMENT

5—1150

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

Rocky Ford, Colorado.

September 10, 1918.

My dear Mrs. Me Coy:

I wish you would arrange for the extension of my 

itinerary which expires, I beliew, September 80th, to 

November 20th.

I just received xuord from the Office to go to 

Pine Ridge, Rosebud, and Cheyenne River reservations, 

in connection with labor conditions there and will get 

a special itinerary covering this trip.

In regard to the photographs, will say that I sent 

you two and will have others made and sent to you as 

soon as I get them.

I wish you would find out from the Office if 

temporary employees who are now limited to three 

rasonths service, are as they ysed to be. It occurs 

to me there was a circular issued on this subject 

permitting the employment of temporary employees in 

established positions as long as may be necessary.

Very truly yours,

CED-LL



INDIAN OFFICE FIELD OFFICE

5-a£35

Travel Order.

Mr
5“’4

Sir:
'♦

(1) You are hereby authorized and directed to proceed to

**•9> r*' T5 *v •
for the purpose of..

(2) Subject to the limitations prescribed in the travel regu­
lations approved by the Secretary of the Interior September 30,

1914, while away from your headquarters at______________________
under this order, you will be allowed actual and necessary travel­
ing expenses, including fares on railroads, sleeping cars, parlor 
cars, steamboats, stages, street cars, cabs, and omnibuses; livery 
hire; ferriage; road and bridge tolls; porterage on trains; baggage 
transfers, and fees for handling and checking hand baggage.

(3) While absent from headquarters, and not at home, you will 
also be allowed actual and necessary expenses for meals, waiter 
fees, lodging and baths, the aggregate of which shall not exceed

—r^--

■■ > '■

(4) Immediately upon completion of the duty herein assigned 
you, a voucher for reimbursement of expenses actually paid by you 
must be furnished to this Office. Transportation requests numbered

attached to first voucher 
such voucher must be made

__________________________________________  have been issued for your use, 
and must be specifically referred to in the voucher, which must also 
bear reference to this order by number appearing in upper left-hand 
corner thereof. Original order must be 
rendered thereunder, and a reference to 
on any subsequent vouchers.

Respectfully

6—5025

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
U. S. INDIAN SERVICE



JUN 10 (ti i

str* ??♦

F<*lky Fer4a

My t* -..r Mr* S^^atts

T-w tmrtl tmU* If? h«z^hy

<• M$> v -?ntl«th» y-v; ?n*y jV*7 trrUtt v tentton

M t ,.■? Hwt ?toVj .vn*k at 3o->ky TojM, ^Wvto, and 

CKr-U. ■ <> ttHMMH* fwH .«'■ . ■■•■ by >wty a>*

Xn'UA-^ to mp*rri*» th» *orfc of X5Vd*n* «<v Xaybrt in 

iWtoKxsbll# *t UMI RMWlte

V' '*• -;’ <y \iy ywra*

(S igne® C. F. Hauke

t-'.atoWit »>'.4.Mto' xor*

- ^19.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

AS
File Jio.

INDIAN OFFICE FIELD OFFICE
U, S. INDIAN SERVICE

Travel Order.

Mr

Sir:

(1) You are hereby authorized and directed to proceed to___ ___

tin

for the purpose of

f

• V

>1

----- -------- —.............. -................ -------- --------- --- —.... ---------- --------------- -------
(2) Subject to the limitations prescribed in the travel regu­

lations approved by the Secretary of the Interior September 30,

191.4, while away from your headquarters at.... ...................................................
under this order, you will be allowed actual and necessary*travel­
ing expenses, including fares on railroads, sleeping cars, parlor 
cars, steamboats, stages, street cars, cabs, and omnibuses; livery 
hire; ferriage; road and bridge tolls; porterage on trains; baggage 
transfers, and fees for handling and checking hand baggage.

(3) While absent from headquarters,, and not at home, you will 
also be allowed, actual and necessary expenses for meals, waiter 
fees,, lodging and baths, .the .aggregate of which shall not exceed

$__ :■__ :...... for any one day.

(4) Immediately upon completion of the duty herein assigned 
you, a voucher for reimbursement of expenses actually paid by you 
must be furnished to this Office. Transportation requests numbered

........ ......         have been issued for your use, 
and must be specifically referred to in the voucher, which must also 
bear reference to this order by number appearing in upper left-hand 
corner thereof. Original order must be attached to first voucher 
rendered thereunder, and a reference to such voucher must be made 
on any subsequent vouchers.

Respectfully,

G—5025
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ImMoCv

ar, OUfta* £•
^errinor*

Rocky F»M# Cnlo.

«y «•« £*•
Tour travel arrter 1« hereby extended ** 

jm«unt th* twenty»Mf th, that you way al*a fwrthwr 
attention to the he*t fl«14 work at Rocky Ford# Colo­
rado, end Garden City, Kansm* r*te»m by W of 
Tclado, Ohio# and Detroit# to m^errUe the
work of Indiana «bi loyed In autowcbllo fa©tnrl<Mi at

AUG 11 1917

Wy truly your*#

r

A»«i*tant Cm»;UBi«m«r •♦

a -ycoio.





REFER IN RpPLY TO THE FOLLOWING: 

r E-Ind 
L.McC

>0 ADDRESS ONLY THE 
COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFEA

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

Mr. Chas. E. Dagenett,
AUG 11 !9I7

Supervisor,

Rocky Ford, Colo.

My dear Mr. Dagenett;

Your travel order is hereby extended to 

August the twenty-fifth, that you may give further 

attention to the beet field work at Rocky Ford, Colo­

rado, and Garden City, Kansas, and return by way of 

Toledo, Ohio, and Detroit, Michigan, to supervise the 

work of Indians employed in automobile factories at

these points.

8 -McC-10.



5-1150
SUPERVISOR Ol|lNDIAN EMPLOYMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON

a* v
( JUN 15 1917 »

My aSflSft's: -

Pocky Ford,k^blo Hdo.

'June 9. 1917.

Referring to your letter of May 11th 

enclosing letter from Mr. J. P.-Herndon, will say that 

the amount H^|^1^||^|W^ut’ionr was sent him before you

wrote me or at least as early, as shown by the cancelled 

note now in my possession.

I shall return to Washington in a few days, 

and if convenient I shall be glad to see you and explain 

this matter as Mr. Herndon has not adhered very closely 

to the facts in his statement of the case. However 

that is a small matter and the only thing that I regret 

is that it has occasioned you some annoyance perhaps.

-T?

©

er
Y-l

C?

CFD/LW-

Ilonorable Cato Sells,

Washington, D. C.



e

Mr* J. B. Herndon,

President State National Bank,

Albuquerque, New Mexico.

My d' r Mr. Herndon:

X am in receipt of your letter of April 25, 
i

referring to your claim, amounting to -,-65, against 

Mr. Charles E.’Dagenett, Superintendent of Indian 

Employment *

I will look into this matter without delay 

and advise you later concerning it.

Sincerely yours,

Commissioner

VST'/ 5/9

................■■ n i
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W11/9/7 

Mr. Charles E. Dagenett,

Supervisor of Indian Employment.

My dear Mr. Dagenett:

I am sending you herewith a letter dated 

April 25, 1917, from Hr. J» B. Herndon, President of 

the State National Bank of Albuquerque, which is self- 

explanatory .

Kindly return the same to me with such 

statement as you desire to make respecting the matters 

alleged.

Sincerely yours,

Commissioner.

VSF/5/9
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TO BE FILLED IN PROMPTLY AND RETURNED TO 
THE OFFICER IN CHARGE.

PERSONAL INFORMATION CARD

1 Name: (Surname first. Given name in full* For women write 
Miss or Mrs* "before given name

o

2. Where employed* feive name of School or Agency)

3. Title of position on July !_> 1916s
6

0

4. Salary on July 1, 1916. 'i

5. If employed in Government Service prior to appointment in
Indian Service state initial rate of pay:

................................... o

6. Have you served in any other depai 
Government? Answer yes or no VziP, 

the form below,

.rtment of the United States 
.. If so, state where and when on 

including temporary employment;

Dept Bureau From(date) To(date)
Entrance

Salary

7. Where born; state, territory or foreign country of birth:
K ~ (Do not give town)

...................................... .. ................ ..

8. Race; ........... 9* Sex» .... ..........



10.

11*

Date of birthf Month * • • ♦

What schools did. you attand, how many years did you spend at each 
schoox, what cours’es of study did you pursue, and what degree, if 
any did you-take? Answer in the following form. Give names of 
colleges, universities, etc!, but only kind and location of 
elementary and high schools:

Kind, of school
(elementary, Location or Course of Degree
nigh, college, etc). name study taken.

s . *■ * i ■ ■ a

12. Are you single, married, widow, widower, or divorced?

13. If wat veteran, specify whether Civil, Spanish, Philippine, 
or Indian insurrection;

14» Present legal residence: Mo. of Congressional District

................................  State ............ .. County..



H V B
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The Secretary

of the Treasury.

Sir:
By direction of the Secretary of the Interior 

I have the honor t^ inform you that the last day of ser­

vice of Charles E. Dagenett, Supervisor of Indian Employ­

ment, under hi a bond, dated September 25, 1912, in the 

amount of $lQ,00g,waa September 30, 1916, he having filed a 

new bond effective October October 1, 1916.

Respectfully,

Assistant Commissioner.

Carbon to Auditor 
for the Interior Department.

10-13-21

FM F
ti W u bi H
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Ed.-Emp.
H V B

Mr. -illiam L, Swormstedt,
Gen’l. Agent United States Fidelity A Guaranty Co., 

Southern Building, /
Washington, D. C.

Sir:

You are advised that Charles E. Dagenett, 
Supervisor of Indian Employment, sag relieved on Sep- 
toffiber 30, 1916, under his bond of $1Q,OOQ,executed by 
your company on September 35, 1913, he having filed a 
new bond, effective October 1, 1916.

Respectfully,
V

aaeTstant uor?..Isoloner.

10-IS-31

i wJ'i



OCT 16 1816
Hr. Chorles E. Dagenett,

Supervisor of India® Employment.

My dear Mr. Dagenett:

After careful consideration ofi the present plan 

of allowing Inspecting and supervising of "leers in the 

Indian Field Service to receive actual expenses of sub­

sistence, not exceeding a specified amount, it is be­

lt© ved that a change should be made in the matter of 

subsistence allowance.

Therefore, your commission has been modified so 

as to allo?? you a per diem of ^3.00 in lieu of subsis­

tence when on duty away from home or designated headquar­

ters, effective October 11, 1916, in addition to your 

salary of $3,000 a year and your actual and necessary 

traveling expenses including sleeping-car fare. In 

case you are absent from duty on leave for any part og 

a day you will not be allowed any per diem for that day.

Very tndy yours,

10-13-13 Commissioner.
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Ed.-E&n.
£■7850-1-'

B V B

SEP 27 !9IE
The Honorable,

The Secretary of the Treasury.

Sir:

By direction of the Secretary of the Interior,
/

x h...vo the honor to transmit herewith for filing in your
■

Department, the official bond, dated September 11, £ei6, 

approved, effective October 1, 1916, ox Charles E/Dagenett, 

Supervisor of Indian Employment.

Signature aurde in triplicate are also inclosed.

Very truly yours.

9-IS-20

Incio sure. 21305.

ITIHifJ
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£7850-16
H V B

Kr. Chxrles E. Dagenett,

Sup’r. of Indian Employment.

My dear Mr. Dagenett:

You are advised that your ne*sr bond, dated

;oer 1.1, 191 , has x. a moved, effective 

October 1, 1916, and you are instructed to open your 

accounts thereunder or. the latter date, in accordance 

"ith the instructions contained in Office letter of 

September 3.

Very truly yours

Assistant Commiesloner



Inc. 4839 2

Ed-Emp.
87643-16

H V B

/ SEP -2 ISIS

Mr. Charles E. Dagenett,
Supervisor of Indian Employment.

My dear Mr. Dagenett:
There is inoloeed herewith Departmental 

letter, dated August 15, 1916, requiring you to file a 
new bond, the four-year limit on your present bond 

having nearly expired.
There ie also inclosed a blank bond which

you are instructed to sign, having your signature attest­
ed by two witnesses, and forward the bond to some surety 
company for execution with instructions to the company 
to send it direct to this Office when executed.

Under the provisions of the Act of Congress, 
approved August 5, 1909, you will be required to pay 
the premium on this bond. The prevailing premium rate 
is not exceeding $1 a thousand.

The signature cards should be filled out in 

triplicate in accordance with the instructions thereon 

and returned to this Office promptly.
Your new bond will become effective October

1, 1916, and you are instructed to close your final cash 

8t



and property accounts under your old bond on September 
30th, deposit ing to the or edit of the United States all 
funds in your hands, including Miscellaneous Receipts of 
all olasses, but excluding Individual Indian Moneys and 
Special Deposits, and open your accounts under your new 
bond on October 1st. Any indebtedness incurred under 
your old bond, which can not be settled before the dos­
ing of your acoounts, can be paid from funds applicable 
and inoluded in your aocounte under your new bond.

Very truly yours,

IB*
JI-8-16 Assistant Commissioner

E-87643. —3—



1—013

I 1
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

WASHINGTON

Attfjuat 15, 1916*

Mr- Charles : • a;?onott, 
Sunery.i>a^P f tfrvUftn .

Sir:

The act of Congress approved March 2, 1895 (28

Stat., 808), requires that official bonds be "renewed

every four years after their dates."
TH 

Your bond as luporvieor and Sjxwdal Disbursing Agent,

in the amount of $ 10,000 > is dated Sopt*26, 1912, and, r-
rn 

as the four-year limit has about expired, I have to

direct that you file a new bond on or before said

date of expiration, in accordance with the inclosed

form and the rules regulating the execution of said

instrument.

Respectfully, (Sgd) E. J. AYERS

Chief Clerk of the Department.
Comlaoloner

Thropgghj&l^ Affairs.
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Dear Mr. Secretary: '—r—

I have the honor to Inclose herewith 

a card forwarded to Charlee S. Dagenett, Super­

visor of Indian Employment, by the Assistant 

Treasurer at San ?rancisco, California, with the 

request that his signature be verified by some­

one known to the latter’s office.

It will be appreciated if you will

verify the signature of Supervisor Dagenett and 

return the card to the Assistant Treasurer.

Cordially yours,

k

2- G-17. Assistant Secretary.

The Honorable

The Secretary of the Treasury.

Inclosure 9318.

To Sedrfetary

FEB 1 8 1916 

for signature



I
K ' OFFICE OF THE

Assistant Treasurer of the United States

/ San Francisco, Cal.

January 20, 1916.
  ■
 Chas.-E. Dagenett, F —1.,.

upt. Indian Employment, I of lf’l0,AN 4/
’Kington, D. C.

J FEB 19 191£
««1 \l j \182^2,;

Inclosed herewith find card for your official signature

which please have verified either by the Treasurer U. S., your pred­

ecessor in office, or by some official know at this office.

Your checks cannot ba honored when presented for payment, 

until your official signature, verified ae requested, is on filo 

in this office.

Respect

Assistant Treasurer.

McC 
incl



1 =================
VbfFICE«f the

Assistant Treasurer of the United States

San Francisco. Cal.
to- I



CHAS. E. DAGENETT. SUPERVISOR MRS. LILY MCCOY, ASST. SUPERVISOR 

* E-Ind. ^3
J 128670-14. * f

L.KtcC. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

SUPERVISOR OF INDIAN EMPLOYMENT

WASHINGTON

December 7, 1914.

Mr. Chas. E. Dagenett,

Supervisor.

My dear Mr. Dagenett;

I am glad to have your letter of December 1, re­

garding employment for Dan Tse-so, the Navajo Indian 

whose sentence at the Leavenworth Federal Prison ex­

pires Marell 7, 1915, by reason of the time reduction 

granted him for good behavior.

Inasmuch as the Superintendent of the San Juan 

reservation reports that the Indians do not feel 

kindly towards Dan and would resent his return and 

that in his opinion it might be well to place the 

boy at work, away from the reservation until his crime 

has been somewhat obliterated from the memory of the 

older Indians, I would like to have you go to see Dan 

at Leavenworth. Find out something concerning his men­

tal attitude regarding the future, also the work in 

which he has been trained during his incarceration. 

Please ascertain whether or not he seems minded to 

work with a will to make a man of himself and what as­

surances he will give you of perseverance in good work



-2-

and honorable living when he leaves Leqvenworth. If, 

after your interview, you think it might not be un­

wisdom to place him with some reliable ranchman who 

would give him a square deal, T hope you will arrange 

with some one at Rocky Ford, to give him steady em­

ployment, anc let him start in to work as soon as he 

leaves the prison. Moreover, he should be conducted 

safely from leavenworth to the Ranch where he is to 

work, anc started in with every opportunity to put 

forth the best there is in him, to make a success 

of his work. T hope, further, that you will look af­

ter and encourage him whenever you happen to be in 

his neighborhood, until he has become familiar with 

his work and feels at home.

Very sine erely,

(Signed^ CA'nO SELLS

Commissioner.



E-Ind.
I 128670-14.

L.McC.

December 7, 1914,

Mr. Chas,. E. Dagenett,

Supervisor.

My da ax* Mr. Dagenettj

I am glad to have your letter of December 1, re­

gard ■’ng employment for Dan Tse-so, the Navajo Indian 

whose sentence at the Leavenworth Federal Prison ex­

pires March 7, 1915, by reason of the time reduction 

granted him for good behavior.

Inasmuch as the Superintendent of the San Juan 

reservation reports that the Indians do not feel 

kindly towards Dan and would resent his return and 

that in his opinion it might be well to place the 

boy at work,, away from the reservation until his'crime 

has beer somewhat obliterated from the memory of the 

older Indians, I would like to have you go to see Dan 

at Leavenworth. Find out something concerning his men­

tal attitude regarding the future, also the work in 

which he has been trained during his incarceration. 

Please ascertain whether or not he seems minded to 

work with a will to make a man of himself and what as­

surances he will give you of perseverance in good work



4

-2-

and honorable living when he leaves Leavenworth. if, 

after your interview, you think it might not be un­

wisdom to place him with some reliable ranchman who 

would givo him a square deal, I hope you will arrange 

with some one at pocky Ford, to give him steady em­

ployment, and let him start in to work as soon as he 

leaves the prison, .ioveover, he should be oondueted 

safely from Leavenworth to the Hanoh where he is to 

work, and started in with every opportunity to put 

forth the best there is in him, to make a success 

of his work. T hope, further, that you will look af­

ter and encourage him whenever yen happen to be in 

his neighborhood, until he has become familiar with 

his work and feels at home.

Very sincerely,

(Signed) CATO SELLS

Commissioner.



i
E-Ind
L.McC

Deceiiiber 1, 1914

The Honorable,
The Ccimalseicner of Indian Affairs, 

Washington, D. 0.
Sir:

Office file numbered 115954—133363—IS 14-San 
Juan 175, has been transferred to me because of a state­
ment in letter numbered as per last citation, wherein 
Superintendent Shelton of San Juan, Mew Mexico, asks if 
the Supervisor of Indian Employment cannot find work for 
a Havajo Indian who is to be released, shortly, from the 
State Penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas.

At present the Supervisor of Indian Employ­
ment has no permanent Field assistant and it is a quest­
ion whether it is a good plan to place a man of this kind 
in a community without seme one to exercise authoritative 
control over him, at least for seme time.

Rocky Ford, Colorado, where large numbers of
Indians are employed during the spring and slimmer and 
where quite a number, especially returned students, find 

’permanent employment, is the only place available for 

placing this man. The kindest possible feeling exists 
on the part of all the citizens of the Rocky Ford country 

toward the Indians and the continued satisfactory employ­
ment for Indians in thia section depends upon this good 



will on the part of the a itisonst hence it might ba 

rather disastrous to place an Indian of this kind there 

ahd have him go wrong.

I ha to had a similar case of a Carlisle boy 

who was paroled from the State Reformatory of Pennsyl­

vania and he did very nicely though at that time there 

was an Assistant Supervisor of Indian Employment per­

manently located at Rocky Ford to look after this young 

man during the term of his parole and afterwards so long 

as he remained in that section.

It is probable that if I were at Rocky Ford 

I could take this matter up with some one of our good 

strong patrons in that section and explain the cs.se ful­

ly and have him take the boy with full knowledge of the 

circumstances. I have in mind two or three man who, I 

believe, could handle thi3 man successfully.

Superintendent Shelton has always been oppos­

ed to his Indians going away from the reserve and as 

this Indian belongs to his reservation he could no doubt 

handle him better than anybody else and would perhaps 

be glad to demonstrate what he can do in such a case. 

However, if it is the wish of the Office I shall be glad 

to arrange for some one at Rocky Ford to take this young 

man but would not do so without seeing the man person­

ally and having a full understanding. In the case of the 



Carlisle boy whom I had in that section4 no one except 

the patron with who# the boy lived and the Assistant 

Supervisor there knew the conditions under which the 

boy was there.

Vary respectfully,

CMAS. E. DAGENETT,
Supervisor.
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1—012

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Office of Indian Affairs

Washington.

The Secretary of the Interior.

Sir:

In accordance with the act of March 2, 1895 (28 Stats., 

808), requiring that all bonds "be examined at least every two 

years," I have to report that the bond of Charles E. Dagenett,

Supervisor of .Indian Draployment, ........  —............  -

as Supervisor and Special Disbursing Agent# 

dated September 25, 1912, ------------------ ---------

in the amount of $ 10,000 . . , has been examined as to the suf­

ficiency of its sureties and amount, and has been found to be

The surety on this bond is U* S» Fidelity and Guaranty Co.

Very respectfully,

-jtant Co.istioner.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY,

Approved and forwarded to the SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY.

Carbon for Indian Offioe.
Assistant Secretary.



Charles Dageaatt,

■'.uperviBor of Indian ..••..•.loyment.
(Throu^jt The Cofirnissioner of

Indian Affairs
Sir:

Tour appoint .sent as Supervisor of Indian 
Rsplojnaewfc, dated. Doce.fber 19, 1906, vhieh v/ts nodifiecl 
on July 1, 1907; January 1, 1908; January 1, 1909;
T-.y 18» 1 10; and April 1, 1911, is hereby further 
modified so as to allow you a salary of $2000 a year 
and actual necessary traveling expenses, including 
alee in-car fare and incident. Is and your actual 
ex-arses of subsistence (not exceeding $3.00 a day) 
when on duty away from yoor hose or designated head­
quarters, effective July 1, 1914.

6- .. *6

Respectfully,
lQW[s &

Ltylin,

Assistant Secretary,

Carbon for Indian Office.



4

f
Mr. Charles E. Dagenett,

Supervisor of Employment, <£)
\5v

U. S. Indian Service.

My dear Mr. Dagenett:

Your headquarters will hereafter be located 

in Washington, and while on duty at headquarters you 

will not be allowed per diem or expenses.
*1'

In order that I may keep in clcae touch

with your work, I Relieve it advisable that hereafter 

all traveling orders in connection with your work in 

the field should be Issued specifically by me. At 

the time of the issuance of the order I can take up 

any particular feature involved. You will please 

follow this procedure.

Very truly yours,

AUG 2 5 Commissioner.

Approved:

8/TS/20
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AUG 21 1913

jLUG , ;o |9'

103842

Mr. Charles B. Dagonett,

Supervisor of Employment,

U. S. Indian Service.

Vy dear Mr. Dagenett:

Your headquarters will hereafter be located 

in aahlngton, and while on duty at headquarters you 

will not be allowed jer diem or expenses.

In order that I may keep in close touch 

with your work, I believe it advisable that hereafter 

all traveling orders in connection with your work in 

the field should be issued specifically by me. At 

the time of the issuance of the order I can take up 

any jarticular feature involved. You will please 

follow this procedure.

Very truly yours,

AUG 2 5 1913

Approved:

Aoting Secretary.

Commissioner.

8/TS/20
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Iducation
Employees

MVS

Detail.

Mr. Charles 3. Dagenett,

Supervisor of Indian Employerent.
BLED BY £‘ f‘ **

Sir;

You are hereby directed to remain in this city

for an additional period of twenty days from July 26, 1913.

While acting under this order you will be allowed

your usual per diem allowance.

Respectfully,

(
Approved: Commissioner.

1

"First Assistant Secretary.

H-B-4



Education 
Employees

H V B

August 4, 1913

JUSTIFICATION

Mr, Dagenett came to this city on June 28, 1913, the 

twenty-day limit under the provisions of Circular 514, dated 

March 9, 1911, having expired on July 17. However, he was on 

annual leave during the month of July for eight days, which 

extended the period for which he was allowed to remain here 

up to and including July 25. It is desirable to have him 

remain for an additional period of twenty days from July 26.

8-B-4 Chief Education Division.



Memorandum,

Re additional 20 days stay in Washington City.

In June my financial clerk went to the hospital with typh­

oid fever and when I reached the city on June 28 there 

was a great deal of work to be done on the accounts in 

closing them up for the fiscal year and neither the Assist­

ant Supervisor nor the stenographer had any knowledge of 

accounts which made it necessary for me to give them my 

personal attention until they were submitted on July 19.

The estimates for 1914 and 1915 for my work 

and the annual report which is yet unfinished and cannot 

be completed till receipt of reports from the field, will 

necessitate me remaining all or very neaily all of an 

additional 20 days.



i
I DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
SUPERVISOR OF INDIAN EMPLOYMENT '

WASHINGTON

MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT:

Time in Washington.

DATE:

August 1, 1913.

Mr. Garber:

Time began in Washington June 28. Twenty day

• limit expired July 17, but extended to July 25 account 8 

days annual leave, taken during the month of July.

Request that I remain in Washington an addition 

al 20 days, beginning July 26.

Dagenett,

Supervisor.



L.jhl
Education-
Employees.

B S G

Headquarters. < ~5 fS|3
/

’Ir. Charles E. Dagenett,
Sup*r of Indian Employment.

Sir:' <

In order to comply with the provisions of the 
legislative, executive and judicial bill for the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1913, it is directed that before proceeding 
from the field to Washington on any occasion you obtain for­
mal authority for your presence in this City. When on duty 
at the seat of Government under special authority, you will 
be allowed your per diem for a period not exceeding twenty 
days, in accordance with the provisions of Circular No. 574, 
dated March 9, 1911.

Your action in returning to this City on June 28, 
is hereby approved.

He spectfully,
(Sfened) K H, Abbott.

Acting Commissioner.

7-AAC-3.

I



lily 8, 1913

dear General:

Or £-rf—
jr.-V VO

I have your latter of Mhy 7 Vdth '
\ > 

rojard to Mr. C. E. Dagenett and to the 

employment of Indians on farms near the 

reservation- I shall take up this matter 

for prompt consideration with the new 

Commissioner of Indian Affairs.

N
V 

JO
N

!
Cordially yours,

General R. H. Pratt, U.S.A.
The Sherwood,

38th ah. Chestnut St., 
Philadelphia, Pa.
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The Sherwood.
38th ah. Chestnut 

Philadelphia, Ha.
5541

May 7, 19’” L1 A^' ~Q "M

Hon. Franklin K. Lane,

Secretary of the Interior,

Washington, J. C.

I.Iy dear Mr. Secretary:

I enclose you clipping which explains the course

being pursued by one of the employees of the Indian Office, a 

former pupil and graduate of mine from the Carlisle School. 

l.Ir« Dagnett is about one-fourth Indian, not more. He is very 

bright and capable, but with all has always shown a good deal 

of cuteness. He has been the moving power in the Indian em­

ployment schemes inaugurated by Hr. Leupp as a counter influence 

and to supersede my system of outing at Carlisle. Uy system 

placed young Indians in the best of carefully selected families 

under auspices where their education in morals,'industry and in 

ideas of American life and. citizenship could go forward prac­

tically on even better lines than it was possible for me to 

bring to bear at Carlisle. Mr. Dagnett himself is a product 

of that system largely, for he had a number of outings while 

at the School. He was so capable after graduation that I em­

ployed him for a year or two as Outing Agent to look after the 

boys on farms and he did it well. He then wanted a larger



J*

I

I !■
<

Hon. I’.K.L. 2

I

salary and. wanted, his wife, who was also a graduate of the School, 

to have employment, and I secured an appointment for him asday school 

teacner at a school where a matron who had givel mid-day meal 

was employed among the semi-civilized Indians of Hew Mexico. Soon 

after he went there he found that he could secure employment for 

Indians,who were loafing about the village, in the cantalouoe and 

sugar beet fields, and besought me to help him to get the Gommis i z 

er to authorize his securing them employment. This was easily 

done; I was in entire sympathy with it and the Commissioner author- ' 

ized it and Mr. Dagnett found employment for quite a number. This 

work grew and when Mr. Leupp came into office he took it up and 

made it a feature of his administration of Indian affairs, intend­

ing that it should replace my system, which he had sometimes an­

tagonized in his newspaper correspondence. Indians were, taken 

from their reservations at the seasons when they were needed for 

planting and caring for melons, sugar beets and other Western 

schemes where large forces of employees were required. From 

taking them from the reservations it grew to taking young men 

and boys out of the ..'estern schools during vacation. I was 

living at that time in Denver - 1904 to 1908 - and saw the opera­

tions 01 it. Dagnett came to see me a number of times; always 

full of brag about the growth of it; never able to explain the 

unfortunate features. Indian school boys in parties of 50 to 75

*
May 7, 1913.



I

Hon. F.K.L. - 3 - May 7, 1913.

v/ere hired, out by Mr. Dagnett in these melon and beet fields 

from the different schools and during that-period were in con­

tact with the lowest class of Japanese, Chinese and white hood­

lums who were gathered many of them in Denver as I witnessed. 

Lot a school Superintendent or disciplinarian who had youths 

taken from his school in this manner but what would tell you, Y~ 

;many of them did tell me, of the perfectly disastrous influences 

that cane upon the boys as shown by their behavior on returning 

to school. They had grown profane, would run out nights, and 

were so free in their ideas that in some cases it was nearly 

impossible to get them curbed back into proper school habit. 

I shall be more sorry than I can tell if you have accepted this 

and intend to continue it as part of your Indian policy.

Allow me to suggest that I.'r. Dagnett's move in this 

case will absolutely kill the very worthy Society of which he is 

Vice-President. . If this clipping could go to Mr. Dagnett and 

he be officially called upon for a full report in regard to the 

object and purposes and a full explanation of his part in giving 

this government encouragement to the Buffalo Bill show business, 

about which I wrote you recently, I think you would get at some­

thing of the true inwardness of it.

Mr. Dagnett advises the officers of his Society that 

the Denver people gave $1,000 which they will pay at once when 

the oociety agrees to come there in the Fall and help by the 

influence of this Society to forward their scheme for 1915.



Hon.F.K.L. - 4 May 7, 1913.
»

As an associate member of the Society, not at all in power in any 

way, I have encouraged their going to Denver as counter influence 

to the Denver Slid West scheme. I an surprised that the amount, 

,000, is so small. Those people could well afford to make it 

*6,000, just as the sugar beet and cantaloupe trusts ooula afford 

to give good bonuses for large bodies of employees obtained and 

managed as Indians can and have been managed, ifankcL&J

respectfully and truly yours,



}U90 . 
•04a ' 
-jrio 
-ojd 

9(138



INDIAN SOCIETY Head
VIEWS PAGEANT SITE

C. E. Dagenett, U. S. Supervisor, Is 
Guest of Publicity League; En­
thusiastically Favors Council.

Chamber of 
of American 
will be hold 
of this year.

Charles E. Dagenett, vice president 
of the Society of American Indians and- 
Unitcd States supervisor of Indian em­
ployment, attached to the department 

J of the interior at Washington, D. C.» 
| will be the guest of the Publicity 
i league this, morning during a tour of 
I the grounds which it is expected will 
| be used for the Indian encampment 
louring the pageant of 1915.
| Dagenett, who arrived in Denver last 
I night, will make preliminary arrange- 
• ments with the Publicity and Conven­
tion leagues and with the 
! Commerce for tho Society 
I Indians’ conference, which 
'■ in Denver, Octo ter 7 to 12, 
lit is at thia conference that the final 
1 plans for the Indians’ appearance in 
►Denver two years later will be made.

■ Dagenett said last night that he be- 
' b- ved th 3 Indians would enter enthusi- 
yastlc&lly into the 1S15 council. Dage- 
' nett is a full-blooded Peoria himself.

“Denver is the natural center of the 
. Indian population,” he said, “and may 
! h... reached readily by more than 200,- 
' nd.) of the race on reservations in the 
Airrounding states. Undoubtedly, 
rom an educational standpoint, the 
kuncil will prove one of the most won- 

.Au-ful in American history.” 
( Dagenett will be the guest of the « 
j Convention league this noon at lunch - | 
! e,on in tho Albany hot?l. He will at- j 
! tend the luncheon of the Chamber of 
ico.nnierce tomorrow and leave Denver 
: for Rocky Ford on government busi- 
: ness in the evening.
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Education-
Employees 

H V B
Circular #514.

W -319/i

Mr. Charles E. Dagenett,

Sup’r of Indian Employment.

Sir:

In view of the fact that your headquarters are
f

now established in Washington, you are informed that the pro­

vision of Circular No. 514, dated f'arch 9, 1911, which re­

lates to inspecting officials remaining in this city and 

drawing their per diem allowance, does not apply to you; 

consequently, the Secretary’s approval is not required for 

you to remain here for a period exceeding twenty days.

Respectfully,

Acting Commissioner.

C-AAC-1P.



(COPY)

5—1100 ADDRESS ONLY THE/
REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING: COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

Educat ion-
a.ppcintrcent&EpARTMENT 0F THE INTERIOR

H V B
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

Modification of
appointment. Washington //

March /1 1911.

Mr. Charles E. Dagenett,

Supervisor of Indian Employment.

Sir:

Your appointment dated December 19, 1906, as

Supervisor of Indian Employment, at a salary of ■■1400 a 

year, with a per diem of ;;?3 in lieu of subsistence, and 

actual necessary traveling expenses, including sleeping- 

car fare and incidentals, which was modified so as to al­

low you to receive $1500 a year, floOC a year, ^1700 a 

year and $2000 a year, with the same allowances, effective 

July 1, 1907, January 1, 19CS, January 1, 1909, and May 18, 

1910, respectively, is hereby still further modified so as 

to allow you to receive, in addition to your salary of $2000 

a year, your actual necessary traveling expenses, including 

eleeping-car fare and incidentals, and a per diem of ,o in 

lieu of subsistence when actually employed on duty in the 

field, effective April 1, 1911, payable from the appropriations 

"Support of Indians in Arizona and New Mexico, 1911", "Ful­

filling Treaties with Indians at Blackfeet Agency, Montana",



t [

E-2.

"Interest on Ute 5$ Fund*^ "Contingencies, Indian Depart­

ment , 1911", and "Support of Sioux of Different Tribes, 

Subsistence and Civilization, South Dakota, 1911".

Respectfully,

(Signed) Carmi A. Thompson, 

Assistant Secretary.

3-WJG-7



TR E AS U RY D EPARTM ENT

Washington October 14,1912.

The Honorable, c •'

The Secretary of the Interior,

Sir:

I have the honor to acknowledge receipt, by refer­

ence from you, of the official bond of Charles E.Dagenett, 

as Supervisor of Indian Employment. The said bond, which is 

given in the penal sum of ten thousand dollars($10,000), 

dated September 25,1912, has been placed on file in this 

Department.

By direction of the Secretary.

respectfully, / j

/'I Assistant Secretary.
zf A / I



1-38071 1

E J.ucat i on-employ e e s 
05333-1312

H V B
Bond.

The Seoret&ry of the Treasury.

Sir:

By Lreotion of the Secretary of the ■interior, 

I have the honor to tzansa.it herewith for fp.ing in your 

Department the official Td<yn£t dated Septoraer 35, 1913, 

effective October 1, 1912, of Charles i^enett, under 

hic v.-point -.ant of December 19, 1906, as Supervisor of 

Ind 1: n Bmpl oyiient.

SI ire o« ■ ■ e in triplicate are also inclosed* .

Respectfully,

IO-GHC-5 Second Assistant Commissioner,

tzansa.it


1

Educ a 11 o n- 1 oy e e s
95323-1912

E V B

Bond. '

OCT -9 1912

10-GHC-5 Second /,s3i'?tant Commissioner.

The Secretary of the Treasury.

Sir?

By direction of the Secretary of the Interior, 

I have the honor to -inform you that the last day of ser­

vice of Charles E.^Dagenett, Supervisor of Indian Employ­

ment, under his bond, dated March 18, 190t, in the amount 

of $10,000, was September 30, 1912.

Respectfully ,



1

OCT -9 1^12

Fducation-
Ewployees

9533S-1912
H V B

Fond. //
”r. Charlee F. Dagenett,

Supervisor of Indian Employment.

Sir:

You are informed that your official bond, dated 

September 25, 1512, wan approved by the Department on Septem-- 

her 26, effective October 1, 1912.

Respectfully,

( £hjfl& #■ MM
SeOoha Assistant Commissioner.

S-AAC-30
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1
Eduo e.tI on-Employees- / 1-2906X

93913-1912
H V B /

Bond. /

 
Mr. Charles E. Dagenett,

Supervisor of Indian Employment.
Sirj-

Oa September 16, 1912, the Treasury Department re­

voked the authority of the Empire state Surety Company, of 

Be*? York, to execute bonis on behalf of the Government, This 

company 1b surety on your ^regent bond and, therefore, the 

Secretary «f the interior has required, you to file a new bond 

in the pex^l SW of <10,000, under th® proviaionB of the Act cf 

Contres? approved April 30, 1908 (35 Stats.X., 70-71). Your 

•** bond will become effective with the date of its approval. 

There is enclosed herewith a blank bond, together with 
a anpply of Mgaatafb ?1.„ar0 BtgB too -ooMi

signature attosted by two wltaoaeas, and forward the bond-'to 

some surety company for execution, with instructions to the 

company to Stud it direct to this office when executed. Under 

the provisions of rhe Act of Congress approved August 5, 1909, 

you will be required. to pay the premium on this bond. The pre­

vailing premium rat® is |l,oo a thousand. The signature cards 

should be filled o . i i trlnlioato in accordance with the la­

st motions contained thereon and returned to this Office promptly.



E- = 2=

You ’7511. be informed by wire of the date your bond 

is approved acid. you ar»- instructed ' o close your cash and pro­

perty accountfl under your old bond with the day preceding the 

date the new bond ip approved, depositing to the credit of the 

United Statefl all funds in your hands and open your accounts 

under your new bond with the date of its approval.

try indebtednofl'* incurred under your old bond which 

cannot be nettled before the cloning of your accounts can be 

paid from finch? applicable anc. included in your accounts under 

your new bond.

Respectfully,

9-AS-19 Second Assistant Co-iiMssionor *



Sducatio-v-
Ssrployeco.■

H V B

Bends.

The Cor*' 1»- loner

of Tp.ti" -’r .

Si;-:

In eocorde.iwe with Treasury Berartwent Circular

Mo* 4f, dated September 10, 101', revoking the authority of 

the Septre State Surety Company ox Hew York t© execute ucnos 

on behalf of the Government, the follG^inx: officer# of the 

Xnulun Service •■•.ro hereby required to f ile new bnnde In the 

■.:-.vuntr j.et oi. < ilte li^lr ?v *®e; , under the provialone of the

Act of Congress approved April 30, 190* (35 Stat. L., 7O»71),

« la feonv: to Uccoae effective dU the dat'.- of taeir w.l.

f.T.^XG 
lo,coo 
.'•;5, tXX 
;o,ooc 
80,000 
10,COO 
15,000 
60, GM;

10,000
CO,GOG 
5,0uC 
- ,U/v

10,000

tli J. 'Met, F' *t fitter* *ri; 9cM*l, Wieocnrln,
C. C ;m;4j*ll, fu ’I Greenville Eg.-.goI, Cl. 

Charlee ”» Gcc-Mian, 8up*t Phcenix Scheel, Aritcnu 
Bar. el If. Pu<h, eu; *t ’Mirer River Bohool, Nev da 
Winfi-ld fn' tt, fuj *t Cro*- Agenoy, StonV-.n& 
CM rl - ' . SM.'lI,Fu/Buxton C <or. Scucol,ArM . 
Job S. £. e-.-.r,SU; *t IM.vjr f; r’E; ;- Softool, Colo, 
tdwnrd L. 8%artF.l?nder,6uj ,t Umatilla. Schn©l,0r». 
Jvnr.e iWbltfiei-;, 3u *t Tul M-Meecc Orphan 

't Be-<rdin \ Sobool, Okla.
Tn. £ ♦: •

John ChariV*, "Bupervleor of Ccm<tructirn 
Blchard C. wordon, Bup’t Oreaha farehnuae, ieb* 
CM-rle ■ * . -• U, Su M oz Ir.. »■•’. ?v>r-y;<cr-t.

R«'**r:ct fully,
•iih

Fl ret Ar t >Umt Secretary.
XMC-b,
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Education-
Employees.

H V B /

Promotion.

Mr. Charles E. Dagenett, AUG 10 1912

Supervisor of Indian Employment.

Sir:

Referring to your letter of June 15, 1912, rela­

tive to an increase in your salary to $2500 a year, I shall 

give the matter very careful consideration, but definite 

action cannot be taken until the passage of the Indian Ap­

propriation Act.

Respectfully,

-" " Commissioner.

8-AAC-7.



CHAS. E. DAGENETT. SUPERVISOR MORTON C. HELM. ASST. SUPERVISOR

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Personal.
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

June 15th, 1912.

My dear Mr. valentine:-

There is a matter that I have thought of 

bringing to your attention for sometime but have 

hesitated for sundry reasons.

I will come right to the point and not bother 

you about details or reasons in support of this 

suggestion. As you perhaps know the salary of Sup­

ervisor of Indian Employment is at present $2000 

per annum and I simply make the suggestion to you 

that in view of the importance of the work of that 

position it should certainly carry with it a salary 

of $2500 per annum and I believe, Mr. Valentine, 

that you will see it as I do when the suggestion is 

made to you.

If this suggestion meets with your approval, 

which I certainly feel it should, I wish you would 

take the necessary steps to have the salary of the 

Supervisor of Indian Employment made $25000 effect-



I Mr. valentine:-2-

ive July 1st, 1912.

With best personal wishes, I am

Yours for results,

C'/Oa^

' Supervisor. / /

Honorable R. G. Valentine,

Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. C.

CED/ELB
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Education- 
Appointments .

H V B

"’odifioation of 
appointment

Mr. Charles E. Dagenett,

Supervisor of Indian Employment.
V —-Sir: \

Your appointment dated December 19, 1906, as 

Supervisor of Indian Employment, at a salary of $1400 

a year, with a per diem of 03 in lieu of subsistence, 

and actual necessary traveling expenses, including 

sleeping-car fare and incidentals, which was modified so 

as to allow you to receive $1500 a year, $1600 a year, 

$1700 a year, and $2000 a year, with the same allowances, 

effective July 1, 1907, January 1, 1908, January 1, 1909, 

and May 18, 1910, respectively, is hereby still further 

modified so as to allow you to receive, in addition to 

your salary of 2000 a year, your actual necessary trav­

eling expenses, including sleeping-car fare and inci­

dentals, and a per diem of $3 in lieu of subsistence 

when actually employed on duty in the field, effective 

April 1, 1911, payable from the appropriations "Support



of Indians in Arizona and Hew Mexico, 1911", "Fulfilling 

Treaties ’with Indians at Blackfeet Agency, Montana", 

"Interest on Ute 5$ Fund", "Contingencies, Indian Depart­

ment, 1911", and "Support of Sioux of Different Tribes, 

Subsistence and Civilization, South Dakota, 1911".

Respectfully

3->7JG-7

z
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Education-
Employment 

79510-1910
F II E

Renewal of 
authority.

OCT -7 1310

Mr. Charles E. Dagenett,

Supervisor of Indian Employment,

Denver, Colorado.
* W f i t

Sir:

In response to your inquiry of October 1, 1910, 

you are advised that it is not necessary that your appoint­

ment as Supervisor of Indian Employment be renewed for the
"i -...

present fiscal year>’-. \

Very respectfully,

1U-FJM-5 Commissioner .



(COPY)

DEPARTt’EET CP THE INTERIOR,

WASHINGTON.

Education-
Appointments.
H.V.B.

May 18, 1010.

Increase in 
salary.

Charles E. Eagenett, Esq.

Supervisor of Indian Employment,

Sir:

Your salary as Supervisor of Indian Employment 

is hereby increased from C1700 a year, with actual neces­

sary traveling expenses, including sleeping-car fare and 

incidentals, and a per diem of f.7.00 in lieu of subsistence 

to ^2,000 a year, with the same allowances, effective this 

date.

Very respectfully, ,

R. A. Ballinger (Signed.)

Secretary.

Through the Commissioner

of Indian affairs.

TS/11



REi-^R If^EPLY TO THE FOLLOWING:

i
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Subject:
Request
Information
Relative

OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,

HEADQUARTERS FIELD SUPERVISORS.

DENVER. COLO.

Renewal authority.
October let, 1910.

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. C.

Sir:

Referring to authority from the Secretary

of the Interior for payment of salary, per diem, trave­

ling and incidental expenses of the Supervisor of In­

dian Employment dated May 18, 1910, copy herewith en­

closed, will say that I should like to be informed if 

it is necessary that this authority be removed "or the 

present fiscal year.

I am at present citing this authority where 

necessary and if the Office deems advisable that I have 

a renewal of this authority I respectfully request that 

same be furnished me as scon as convenient.

Very respectfully,

CED/AHB Supervisor, Indian Employment



1-42728 1

Educat ion-
Appointments. 

22379-1910
H V B

Information as
to bonds MAR 28 1910

Charles E. Dagenett, Esq.,

Supervisor of Indian Employment,

Albuquerque, N. M.

Sir: -

The Office has received your letter of March 14, 

relative to the payment of premium on your bond dated March 18, 

1909.

Under the Act of Congress approved August 5, 1909, 

the disbursing officers are required to pay the premium on 

their bonds. This Act is still in force. A copy of Office 

Circular of October 9, 1909, No. 347, pertaining to the 

subject^ is enclosed herewith.

The prevailing premium rate is not exceeding $1,00 

a thousand, and it is suggested that you ® rrespond with the 

resident manager of the Empire State Surety Company, thts city, 

relative to a reduction in the amount of premium charged on 

your bond.

Your bond for §10,000, executed by that Companyy 

became effective April 1, 1*909, and the second annual premium 

will be due April 1, 1910.

NES-25
8773

Very respectfully,
(Signed) J. H.

Chief Education Division.



1
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

UNITED STATES INDIAN EMPLOYMENT 
OFFICE OF THE SUPERVISOR 

ALBUQUERQUE, N. M.

Bequest Information Earch 14, 1910.
as to bonds.

The Honorable,

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. C.

Sirj

I have the honor to state that I am just in receipt 

of a letter from the Empire State Surety Company of New York 

ever the signature of Henry J. Hunt, 3rd, resident Manager of 

Washington, B. C. requesting payment of premium amounting to 

$25.00 on bond No. 1721 for ,*10,000 due on the 18th day of Earch, 

1910.

Would respectfully state that this bond was made at the 

time when the Government was paying premium on new bond, and I 

do not know whether that arrangement is still in force or not. 

Please advise me as soon as possible if the Government is s,t'-ll 

paying premiums on such bonds, or whether tne party bended is to 

pay renewals. g

M
AR 18 1910

Very respectfully,

GER/ J J Supervisor, Indian Employment.



s f< < 1

Education- 
Appointments 
II V B

S’ 
? •

Increase in 
salary .

MAY 1 8 1910

FQrFttf

Charles E. Dagenttt, Esq*,

Supervisor of Indian Employment

Sir:
Your salary as Supervisor of Indian Employment

is hereby increased from -31700 a year‘, with actual neces­

sary traveling expenses, including sideping-car fare and 

incidentals, and a per diem of §3 in lieu of subsistence, 

to §2,000 a year, with the same allowances, effective this 

date.
Very respectfully,

Secretary

^Through the commissioner

of Indian Affairs.of Indian Affairs
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Mr. Commissioner: May 10, 1910.

Charles E. Dagenett, Supervisor of Indian Employ­

ment, now receives §1700 per annum. I am aware of the fact"'
' ,v,’i 0F

I ’ zthat, when he was appointed,4-1 was Mr. Leuppjs intention?
as he gradually made good in the same re.tio to increase his: 8191 

salary. This has been done several times until he has reach— 

ed the present amount.

Mr. Dagenett owns his own house in Albuquerque, 

but the new move to Denver will involve his giving that up 

and renting other quarters. His.wife also has been employ­

ed as his clerk. For certain reasons this arrangement has 

been done away with and she is not now employed.

I believe that Mr. Dagenett has now progressed 

to a point where he should receive another raise,I think it. 

would come in very well now in view of the increased cost in­

cident to his move and the loss of his wife’s services.

I recommend that his salary be increased to $2,000, 

with the same allowances now made for him, in order that he 

may be placed nearer on a parity withjthe other field men fill­

ing similar positions. (/'
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DEPARTMENT OP THE INTERIOR,

Washington, December 19, 4l ru*-1

CHARLES E. DAGENETT of Indian Territory is hereby

appointed Supervisor of Indian Employment at a salary of 

Pourteen Hundred Dollars per annum, with a per diem of §3.00 

in lieii of subsistence, and actual necessary traveling expenses, 

including sleeping-car fare and incidentals; to take effect 

January 1, 1907, by transfer from "Clerk to obtain employment 

for Indians" @ §100 per month, etc.

E. A.' HITCHCOCK,

Secretary



Bwployees.
9954-25.
B 7 B

>
.........c.

Supervisor of Indian Employment.

FEB 19 1925

My dear Hr. Dagenett*

The Offioe Is in receipt of your letter of February 4, 1925, rela­

tive to the exceptions taken to your accounts for the first quarter

1925 for the reason that you charged per diem for each day during said 

quarter.

Tour attention is Invited to order Ho. 142,, dated June 27, 1923, 

specifying that a traveling official receiving a per diem will be per­

mitted to receive such allowance for not to exoeed a period of sixty 

consecutive days at any school or agency or other place to which he 

may be assigned temporarily. It will be neoeseary for you to be gov­

erned by the terms of this order.

Sincerely yours.

(Signed) Chas* Ho Fiurfye
Com! ss loner.

Initialing Copy-For Fil®.



INTERIOR DEPART’ ENT 
Dec. 19, 1906

”““000-------#

Appointing Charles E. 
Dagenett as Supervisor of 
Indian Employment at $1400. 
with per diem of $3.00 in 
lieu of subsistence; and 
traveling expenses.

#-““000---#

wrap



Education
Admini stration
H V B

Personal
Record QQf j 4 1909
Sheet.

/
Charles E. Pagenett, Esq.

Supervisor of Indian Employment ,

Albuquerque, Nev Nexico.

Sir:

There is inclosed herewith a blank personal record 

sheet which you are requested to fill out and return to the 

Office at once.

The information called for by this blank is necessary 

in order that the Office records may be completed and brought 

up to date.

Very respectfully,

(Signed) J. Id. Dortch,
Chief Education Division.

IIAS-11
5109



TREASURY DEPARTMENT!

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WASHINGTON April 8, 1909.

z ov 4 i
RECEiVEC

The Honorable

The Secretary of the Interior.

the

r RECEIVED °-
APR. 9-i909

s to Indian Office
- MAILS *

Sir:

I have the honor to acknowledge receipt, by refer­

ence from you, of the official bond of Charles E. Dagenett 

as Supervisor of Indian Employment and as Special Disburs­

ing Agent. The said bond which is given in the penal sum 

of ten thousand dollars ($10,000), and is dated March 18, 

1909, will be placed on file in this office.

Respectfully,

Acting Secretary.





1
4-32490

Ac c o ui i v s
2x t ■ *” j. ■ •.).)

Ju .< J

Bond of Supervisor APH -3 1909

The Secretary FOR FILE
y* •• •■> o -1 5*»r'-■• > 4. . fcLL t «

Sir:

By direction of the Secretary, I have the honor

to transmit herewith, for file in your Department, the official 

bond of Charles E. Dagenett, dated "{arch 18 last, who '?as 

appointed December 19, 1906, to be Supervisor of Infi'n 

Employment, and was designated as Special Disbursing Agent by 

letter of same date. Signature cards in triplicate are also 

inclosed.

This bond was given under the provisions of the Act 

of Congress approved April 30, 1908 (35 Stat,L. ,70).

Very respectfully,

(Signed'} John Francis, Jr.,
SB-2 Acting Chief Clerk.



1

Acco”nta
21678-..-' >•
B I .T

Pa, :cnctt,

Supervisor of Inaian Paployraent,

Albuc^uorcjue j \7 Mexico.

April 2t 1909.

FOR FILE
Your bond dated Marolj eighteen laet approved April first. 

Clone account, in aecora.moe Instructions Office letter March 

thirteen last.

SD

Send by Postal.

(Francis, Jr.,

Acting Chief Clerk.



DEPARTMENT CF TH£ INTERIOR, 
ACCOIUltS WASHINGTON
E W J M&reh 1 5 1909

Increase 
of bond.

The Commissioner

of Indian Affairs

Sir:
You are hereby authorised, to require Mr. Charles

E. Dagenett,Supervisor of* Indian Employment, to file a new 

bond in the penal sum of $10,000.00, under the provisions 

of the Aot of congress approved April 30, 1908 (35 Stat. L., 

70), all expenses incurred in connection with procuring 

surety thereon to be paid from "contingencies, Indian Depart­

ment, 1909."
Very respectfully,

MCMoC-12 Assistant Secretary.

SETTLED JUL 27 1909



RCPCW IN REFIT TO THE FOLLOWING! 19792 ADDRESS ONLY THE 
COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

Aocounts. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
E W J ’

OFFfCE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, 
Increase of bond.

WASHINGTON.
HAR 13 19(19

Oharles E. Dagenett, Esq.,

Supervisor of Indian Employment,

Albuquerque, New Mexico.

Sir:

Ip order to place funds to your credit for th® 
f '

proper conduct of your work, it has been found necessary 

to increase the penal sum of your bond from $5 000.00 

to ^10#.00i!o0C.
Under the provisions of the Act of Congress ap­

proved April 30, 1908 (35 stat. I>M 70), all the expenses 

in connection with procuring the sureties on your bond will 

be paid by this Office. The necessary blank for bond, to­

gether with a supply of signature cards, is inclosed here­

with. Please have your signature on the bond attested by 

two witnesses, and return the bond, with the signature 

cards in triplicate, properly filled out, to this Office 

at the earliest practicable date.
Under the law, your new bond will go into effect 

with the date of the approval of the Secretary of the In­

terior. In order, therefore, to obviate the necessity of 

your having to render fractional accounts, it will be noces- 

aary to have it approved April 1 next. This can be done



A-2 

provided you sig# and forward it promptly, you will pe 

required to close your accounts under your old bond with 

(and including) March 31, depositing all funds in your hands 

or to your official credit, except individual Indian moneys, 

to ths credit of the United States, Open your account under 

your new bond beginning with and including April 1 next.

To avoid all possible confusion the Office will

notify you by wire on April 1 of the approval of your bond,

respectfully.

UCMcC-ia Acting Chief Clerk



Education 
98453/08 
Auth/ T9957/Q8

December 8, isos
Subjects

Increase lu salary of 
Supervisor of Indian 
p loyaent c 

lire Charles g, Dagenettj
Supervisor of Indian toploynont 6

Albuquerque, Naw Mexico,,
sir:

Uptn reeommendat ion of this Office, in view of your increased 

off ieie.'oyx the Secretary of the Interior has authorized an in­

crease in your nalary from fcusoo per annum and per diem in lieu 

of Hubsistonea* with allowance for actual necessary traveling ex­

penses, including sleeping-car fare and incidentals9 to $1700 per 

annum and $3 per diet in. lieu of subsistence, with allowance for 

actual necessary expenses of transportation, including sleeping-car 

"mid -t.c.’.dentals, to take effect January 1, 3909s payable from 

fn'/cort of Indians in Arizona and New Mexico, 1909*o

Very respeotfuiiyfi



I r
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Education
Auth.98435
EWJ

WASHINGTON. 1908.

Subject:
Authority to 

increase salary of 
Charles E.Dagenett.

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs.
Sir:

Referring to the approval of the Department on m

December 19, 1907, for an increase in the salary of Supervisor 
of Indian Employment, Charles E.Dagenett, from $1600 per annum 
and $3 per diem in lieu of subsistence, with allowance for 
actual necessary expenses of traveling, including sleeping-car 
fare and incidentals, payable from "Support of Indians in 
Arizona dnd New Mexico, 1908", in view of his increased 
efficiency, his salary is hereby increased, to take effect 
January 1, 1909, to $1700 per annum, and $3 per diem in lieu 
of subsistence, with allowance for actual necessary expenses 
of transportation, including sleeping-car fare and incidentals, 
payable from "Support of Indians in Arizona and New Mexico, 1909".

Very respectfully,

RP ,



See these numbers for other refernces to
Dagenett:
3322-09 .
1071-09
85127-08
84920-08
79967-08



Education
Auth-104460
Auth-98435/1907
Pile 165

Subject:
Increase in salary.

December 19, 1907.

Mr. Charles E9 Dagenett,
Supervisor of Indian Employment,

Albuquerque, N. Mex.

Sir:

You are hereby advised that the Department under date 

of the 17th instant granted authority for an increase in your 

salary as Supervisor of Indian Employment from §1500 per annum 

and $3 per diem in lieu of subsistence, with allowance for actual 

necessary expenses of transportation, including sleeping-car fare 

and Incidentals, to $1600 per annum and $3 per diem in lieu of 

subsistence, with allowance for actual necessary expenses of 

transportation, including sleeping-car fare and incidentals, to 

take effect January 1, 1908; payable from "Support of Indians in 

Arizona and New Mexico, 1908.”

Very respectfully, (Signed) F. E. Lsrtrpp',
EWJ(B) Commissioner.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. ' 
K WASHINGTON. Q/fl

J • v

Education December 17, 1907,
Auth-104460
Subject: /

Increase in salary J,..3
of Supervisor of In- . -,4 c
dian Employment.

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs.
Sir:

Referring to the approval of the Department on June 7
last for an increase in the salary of the Supervisor of Indian 
Employment, Charles E. Dagenett, from $1400 per annum and $3 per 
diem in lieu of subsistence, with allowance for actual necessary 
expenses of transportation, including sleeping-car fare and in­
cidentals, to $1500 per annum and $3 per diem in lieu of sub­
sistence, with allowance for actual necessary expenses of trans­
portation, including sleeping-car fare and incidentals, in view 
of the increased efficiency of Mr. Dagenett his salary is hereby 
increased to take effect January 1, 1908, to §1600 per annum and 
§3 per diem in lieu of subsistence, with allowance for actual 
necessary expenses of transportation, including sleeping-car fare 
and incidentals; payable from "Support of Indians in Arizona and 
New Mexico, 1908." , . '

Very respectfully,

(.f Secretary.



SERVICE RECORD OF CHAS. E. DAGENETT.

Supervisor Indian Employment.

Initial appointment Sept. 1, 1894. at Crow Creek, S. D.

Thence March— 1895. Chilocco, Okla.

Next 1899 Carlisle, Pa.

Then i9Qi Fort Apache, Ariz.

£Nen 1902 Nambe, New -Mexico.
Next 1905 Southern Ute,

Clerk 5 weeks.

♦COPY op APPOINTMENT*

Washington, December 19, 1906.
^narles i. Dagenett, of Indian Territory is hereby appointed 
Supervisor of Indian Employment at a salary of flioo'.bo 
per annum with a per-diem of $3.00 in lieu of subsistence 
ana actual necessary traveling expenses including Slee'oin?’- 
c-“r, iare and incidentals, to take effect January 1, 1907 ° 
JI |innSfer Clefk to obtain employment for''Indians
at S100 per month, etc.

SUPERVISOR OF WIO SS0F «*

_T0 OBTAIN EMPLOYMENT FOR INDIANS» ”




